
 
 
 

Human Resources 
Committee (AGM) 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Thursday, 21 July 2022 
Time:      5.00 pm 
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Amirah Cole, Richard Eddy, 
Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain, Mohamed Makawi and Tim Wye 
 
Copies to: Relevant HR Officers and senior managers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services 
ity Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
Tel: 0117 92 24357 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Human Resources Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Confirmation of Chair for 2022/23 and Welcome   

To note that at its meeting on 24 May 2022, Full Annual Council appointed 
Councillor Lorraine Francis as Chair of the Human Resources Committee for the 
2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 

 

 

2. Confirmation of Vice Chair for 2022/23   

To note the appointment of Councillor Farah Hussain as Vice-Chair of the 
Human Resources Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 

 

 

3. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   

 (Pages 5 - 7) 

4. Apologies for Absence   

  

5. Membership of Human Resources Committee   

To note the membership of the Human Resources Committee for 2022/23, 
as set out below. 

 
Councillors Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Amirah Cole, Richard 
Eddy, Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain, Mohamad Makawi, Tim Wye. 

 

 

 

6. Dates and times of meetings for 2022/23   

The Committee agreed that all future meetings for 2022/23 would be held 
on the following dates and all commencing at 5pm: 
 
22 September 2022 
15 December 2022 
16 February 2023 
27 April 2023 

 

 

 

7. Declarations of Interest   

  

8. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   



 

Human Resources Committee – Agenda 

 

 

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 8 - 17) 

 

9. Public Forum   

NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 
 
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:- 
 
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 15 July 2022.  
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 20 July 
2022. 
 
 

 

 

10. Trade Union Forum   

To receive any comments from trade union representatives. 
 

 

 

11. Work Programme 2022/23   

To note the work programme. 
 

(Page 18) 

 

12. HR Committee Annual Report for the Civic Year 2021/22   

 (Pages 19 - 26) 

13. Staff Led Groups Annual Work programme   

 (Pages 27 - 29) 

14. Annual Pay Gap Report   

 (Pages 30 - 76) 

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

 



 

Human Resources Committee – Agenda 

 

 

paragraph(s) 1 and 4 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 

 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now 
[...]
rt on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 7

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee 

 

 
28 April 2022 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:  
Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Lorraine Francis, Steve Pearce, 
Tim Wye (Chair) 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources), James Brereton (Human Resources Business Partner), 
Stephanie Griffin (Head of Internal Communications and Organisational Development), Steve Gregory 
(Democratic Services).  

 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
The Chair advised members that agenda items 5 & 6 would be swapped round to enable the business to 
flow more smoothly. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies received from Councillor Paula O’Rourke.  
 
Noted Councillor Farah Hussain was not present. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Tim Wye, Sarah Classick and Steve Pearce declared an interest in agenda item 7 as being 
members of the Avon Pension Fund. Councillor Steve Pearce declared a further interest as a Member of 
the Avon Pension Fund Board. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved – That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 

5. Trade Union Forum 
 
UNISON representative Tom Merchant made a statement regarding proposed changes to trade union 
facilities agreements. It was stated that the TU side could not relinquish or compromise on any of the 
changes as currently proposed, rather that the TU side were looking to extend wider arrangements having 
regard to the increased workload anticipated by the City Leap programme and ongoing staff issues in 
housing services. This would entail more work and quality TU representation would be needed to ensure 
that employee rights were upheld and protected. 
 
The TU side was seeking a Memorandum of Understanding to update existing facilities rather than create 
a new policy. The Head of HR advised members that the Cabinet had considered the implications of the 
City Leap on its employees and had agreed to work closely with the TU side to ensure that appropriate 
consultation and negotiations would take place, this was anticipated to commence in the autumn of this 
year. 
 

6. Public Forum 
 
Two statements had been received from Councillor Heather Mack and Councillor Katy Grant regarding the 
Avon Pension Fund item and its investment strategy regarding fossil fuels. The issues raised were 
discussed during consideration of the Avon Pension Fund information report at agenda item 7. 
 

7. Work Programme 
 
The Committee received and noted the updated Work Programme for 2021/22. The Work Programme 
would be updated again for the Human Resources Committee’s AGM in July. 
 

8. Avon Pension Fund annual report 2020/21 
 
The Committee received an information report from the Avon Pension Fund (APF) for the financial year 
2020/21 and took account of the comments made during the public forum process and separate input 
from an investment officer of the Avon Pension Fund resulting from questions raised by the Chair of the 
HR Committee. It was also noted that inv
[...]
omed that procedures were already in place to divest from 
further Russian investment.  

 
Resolved -   
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the comments made during public forum, from pension fund investment officers and the 

subsequent debate be taken forward by the Chair to discuss with the mayor’s office with a 
request to Cabinet to consider consulting staff on their views on disinvestment with equal 
weight given to the different viewpoints of total disinvestment versus keeping investments in 
some companies to encourage them to develop sustainable energy.  

 

9 Recruitment update report 
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Human Resources updating the committee on the work 
of the HR recruitment team on recruitment since the last report in December 2020. A presentation was 
also given at the meeting. This would be circulated to members after the meeting. 
 
Key facts emphasised in the report were –   
 

1. Improvements in the diversity of the organisation had been achieved through attracting, 
promoting, and retaining diverse talent as a key priority in the Workforce Strategy.  

2. Since the last report to the committee in December 2020, there had been an increase in the 
number of people joining the council who were Disabled, from Black, Asian, and Minority Ethnic 
communities and LGBTQ groups. There had also been a significant improvement in the number of 
Young People joining the council.  

3. Over the period April 2021 to March 2022, 38% more roles had been advertised compared to the 
reporting period in 2020/21.  Despite more jobs being advertised, there had been a significant 
reduction in the overall numbers of job applications received. There had also been an increase in 
turnover rate 14.2% (6.8% 31 March 2021).  This was due to the labour market returning to pre 
pandemic levels with higher levels of vacancies in the wider economy.   

4. Despite the overall trend of job applications falling, more applications had been received from 
disabled people and more disabled people were securing employment with the Council.     

Page 12



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

5. Sampling of recruitment practice in the organisation had highlighted that there was good practice 
in relation to shortlisting candidates. However, there was some limited evidence to show that 
practice in relation to interview and selection methods could be further improved.  

6. The recruitment advertising contract was recommissioned in July 2021 to deliver social value, 
expert diversity knowledge and cost efficiencies. 

 
Following discussion and in response to Members questions the following points were raised/clarified:  
 

1. The Council had established an exit survey to understand why employees had decided to leave the 
council, in addition information was also collected vis the regular staff survey. 

2. More information was awaited to see the full effects of the pandemic on recruitment and 
retention in the Council. 

3. Poor recruitment and retention performance could be broken down on a directorate basis for 
future reports. 

4. Recruitment and turnover could be displayed as a percentage as well as by actual numbers for 
future reports.  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

10 Workforce Strategy refresh 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Internal Communications and Organisational 
Development regarding the emerging priorities for the next refresh of the Workforce Strategy. 
 
Key facts emphasised in the report were –   
 

1. The Workforce Strategy sets out actions that would help achieve the Council’s vision to create an 
inclusive, high-performing, healthy and motivated workplace and become an employer of choice.  

2. The plan was reviewed and refreshed annually, and this was now getting underway for 22/23. The 
strategy and associated action plan were set against significant progress in the Council’s 
transformation journey and would be shaped by core priorities o
[...]
ber 

 Apprentice Annual Report 

 Health Safety & Wellbeing Annual Report 

 Sickness – thematic review 

 HR dashboard 

16th February 

 Pay Policy Statement 

 Recruitment - thematic review 

 Travel policy update 

 HR dashboard 

27th April 
 Avon Pension Fund annual report  

 Staff Led Groups Annual Report 

 HR dashboard 

 

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 11



 /u    
HR Committee 

21st July 2022 

 

Report of: Chair of the HR Committee 
 
Title: HR Committee Annual Report for the Civic Year 2021/22  
 
Ward: N/A 
 
Officer Presenting Report: James Brereton (Head of Human Resources) 
 
Contact Telephone Number:  01179222000 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee considers and approves this Annual Report for consideration at Full Council on 
Tuesday 13th September 2022. 
 
Summary 
 
The report sets out the work of the committee in the last civic year. 
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
 
- This is the Committee’s first Annual Report. 
 
- The report summarises the work of the Committee in the last civic year and the key issues that the 
Committee considered. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 12



Policy 
 
1. The terms of reference for the Committee require the production of an Annual Report, which 

will be considered by Full Council.  
 

Consultation 
 
2. Internal 

 
The draft report has been prepared in conjunction with the Party Leads on the Committee. 
 

3. External 
 
None. 
 

Context 
 
4. The Committee is required to produce an Annual Report for presentation at Full Council.  The 

report is provided at Appendix A. Members are invited to comment on the report and approve it 
for consideration at Full Council at its September meeting. 

 
Proposal 
 
5. That the Committee considers and approves the Annual Report for consideration at Full Council 

on Tuesday 13th September 2022. 
 

Other Options Considered 
 

6. None. 
 

Risk Assessment 
 
7. Not required because this report is a summary of the work of the committee in the previous civic 


[...]
as the other committees’ report. 

 
Trade Unions  
 
4.4 The Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee met with the trade union branch secretaries 

informally before each meeting to discuss the agenda.  This was a new arrangement 
introduced by the Chair of the Committee. Trade unions were also offered the opportunity to 
speak to the committee at each meeting. 

 
Covid 19 and Return to Workplaces 

 
4.5 The pandemic has had a significant impact on all areas of the Council’s work with 

redeployment of staff and policy and procedure updates to enable service delivery under 
emergency conditions. The Committee received regular reports on the organisational 
response and the return to the workplace and including the introduction of the zones to the 
Council’s headquarters buildings. 

 
Equalities and Inclusion 
 
4.6 The Committee received reports form officers on the work taking place in the organisation. 

The Committee received reports on the work of the Staff Led Groups, a pay gap report in 
relation to Gender, Race, Disability and LGB. This highlighted the action that is being taken 
to close pay gaps.  The Committee also received an annual report on recruitment and the 
impact on improving workforce diversity.  The Committee were satisfied that the organisation 
is taking is taking robust action to improve workforce diversity and address the areas for 
improvement are being addressed.  Some members of the committee also met with two 
Chairs of the Staff Led Group, which provided members with a level of independent 
assurance. 

 

Page 24



 

4 

Health, Safety and Well-Being 
 
4.7 As part of the new terms of reference, the Committee received an annual report from the 

Head of Health, Safety and Well-being.  This was welcomed by all members of the 
Committee as a positive addition to its work. The Committee also received an annual report 
on sickness absence trends and issues.  This highlighted the impact of sickness absence on 
workforce wellbeing. 

 
Pay
[...]
year. New Chairs have been 
appointed in April 2022 (election still pending for embRACE) so they have spent their first quarter 
understanding their new roles and made an excellent start on new and ongoing initiatives. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 13



Policy 
1. Diversity and Inclusion is a key theme of the Organisational Improvement Plan. This includes 

enabling staff led groups to be more effective across the organisation. There is also an Equality 
and Inclusion Strategy for the council, and it is a building block theme of the new Corporate 
Strategy. The Staff Led Groups have outlined their work programmes for the year. New Chairs 
have been appointed in April this year (election still pending for embRACE) so they have spent 
their first quarter understanding their new roles and made an excellent start on new and 
ongoing initiatives. 
 

Consultation 
2. Internal 
Staff Led Groups consult with their steering groups and membership to set their annual workplans.  

 
3. External 
Not required because this report is for information only. 

 
Context 
4. There are four staff led groups. The embRACE network for Black, Asian and Minoritised 
employees, the Young Professionals Network for employees under the age of 31, the Disabled 
Colleagues Network and the LGBT+ Employee Group.   
 
5. Staff led groups have played a key role in supporting corporate processes such as:  
 

- Equality and Inclusion Strategic Leadership Group and Directorate meetings 
- Talent Development Steering Group 
- Equality and Inclusion learning and development working group 
- Equality visibility in the workplace working group 
- Diverse Voices feedback group 
- Corporate Strategy feedback group 
- Equality and Inclusion calendar 
- Sharing job opportunities/surveys/information/events with their membership 
- Key events such as Pride and Black History Month 
- The Disability Confident Scheme 
- Mentoring schemes 

 
Proposal 
6. That the Committee notes the workplans for each SLG. 

 
Other Opt
[...]
el 
Not required because this report is for information only. 
 

Appendices: to be tabled at meeting. 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers:  None. 

Page 29



   
HR Committee 

21st July 2022 

 

Report of: Director of HR and Organisational Development 
 
Title: Annual Pay Gap Report  
 
Ward: N/A 
 
Officer Presenting Report: James Brereton (Head of Human Resources) 
 
Contact Telephone Number:  0744 300 9680 
 Recommendation 
 

That the Committee notes the report and the work that is being undertaken to close the pay gaps. 
 

Summary 
 

This annual report provides information on the gender, race, disability and LGB pay gaps for the City 
Council at the report date of 31 March 2021 and work the Council is doing to address the pay gaps. 
 

The significant issues in the report are: 
 

- The mean gender pay gap is 4.55% and has increased from 4.26%. The median gender pay gap has also 
increase by 0.8% to 9.33%. 
- The City Council is one of a small number of employers in the UK to publish the race pay gap. Few 
employers have been identified who publish their disability and LGB pay gaps. 
- Other than gender, our pay gap reporting is reliant on employee disclosure.  92% of the workforce have 
disclosed their ethnicity. 86.8% of the workforce have disclosed whether or not they have a disability.  
76.1% have disclosed their sexual orientation. 
- The mean race pay gap is 8.74%.  The pay gap is closing and has reduced from 15.06% in 2016.  
- The mean disability pay gap is 2.82% and has increase from 1.37% in 2020.  The median pay gap has 
also increased due to an increase in the number of disabled employees in the lower and lower middle 
quartile. 
- The LGB pay gap is 2.94% and the median pay gap is 6.05%. 
- In order to help the organisation better under its pay gaps we have sought to develop a dynamic report 
which allows users to tracks progress against our pay gaps on a monthly rather than annual basis. 
- Clear plans and targets are in place to reduce the pay gaps in future years. 
 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 14



Policy 
 
1. Publication of the Gender Pay Gap satisfies the Council’s legal obligation under the Equality Act 

2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. Due to COVID-19, the 
government has relaxed the requirement for employers to publish their gender pay gap in 2020.  
There is no requirement upon employers to publish their race, disability or LGB pay gaps.  The 
Council’s policy is to publish this information as part of our drive to become an inclusive 
employer with a workforce that reflects the communities we serve.  
 

Consultation 
 
2. Internal 

Not required because this report is for information only. 
 
3. External 

Not required because this report is for information only. 
 
Context 
4. Background 

4.1. From 2017 onwards, any UK organisation employing 250 or more employees must report 
publicly on its gender pay gap. The gender pay gap is a measurement of the difference 
between men and women’s average salaries.  

 
4.2. The Equalities Act Regulations require public authorities, to publish the data in six different 

ways: the mean and median gender pay gaps; the mean and median gender bonus gaps; the 
proportion of men and women who received bonuses, and the number of men and women 
according to quartile pay bands. 
 

4.3. There is currently no legal obligation for employers to report upon anything other than the 
gender pay gap. As part of our Workforce Strategy the Council has further committed to 
report upon and support work to tackle the race, disability and LGB pay gaps. These pay gaps 
rely on employee disclosure, employees are not obliged to disclose this information. Currently, 
8% of the workforce have not disclosed their ethnicity and 13.2% of the workforce have not 
disclosed whether or not they have a disability. 23.9% of the workforce have not disclosed 
their sexual orientation.  
 

4.4. The calculation used for c
[...]
tically as pathways into professions 

where there is occupational segregation and poor representation 

e.g. women and Black and minoritised ethnic workers 

- increased offer of structured development opportunities 

- offer defined secondment and/or project opportunities for BCC 

Stepping Up graduates, and colleagues completing apprenticeships, 

in house leadership programmes and other learning programmes 

- Increased mentoring and coaching 

- Introduction of positive action initiatives such as Diverse Voices – 

which provides experience leadership forums and brings diverse 

voices to council decision making  

- Developing initiatives such as career passports designed to improve 

the diversity of the workforce and contribute to closing pay gaps. 

 

 We have re-launched a number of our Equality and Inclusion initiatives across the 

Council including Reverse Mentoring and Positive Action Initiatives, as well as a review of 

the current Equality and Inclusion learning and development offer for Council Employees. 
 

Page 75



 Stepping Up Bristol is a multi-award-winning program for excellence in diversity and 

mentoring. The programme aims to unlock potential and develop talent while ensuring a 

fair representation of Black, Asian and minoritised ethnic, disabled people and women in 

positions of leadership. In 2021-22 there were 80 participant of which 21 were Bristol 

City Council employees. For the next steps it will change its name to Stepping Up 

Learning Academy and offer more tailored support to host businesses, as well as 

targeting specific minoritized groups like Gypsy Roma Traveller people. 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	11 Work Programme 2022/23
	12 HR Committee Annual Report for the Civic Year 2021/22
	1b HR Committee Annual Report 202122

	13 Staff Led Groups Annual Work programme
	14 Annual Pay Gap Report
	3b BCC Pay Gap Report - 31-03-21 v2.0




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee 

 

 
21 July 2022 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Sarah Classick, Amirah Cole, Richard Eddy, Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain and Tim Wye 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Steph Griffin (Head of Internal Communications and Organisational Development), Mark Jefferson 
(Workforce Analytics Manager) and James Brereton (HR Business Partner) 
 
  
1 Confirmation of Chair for 2022/23 
 

The Committee noted that at its meeting on 24 May 2022, Full Annual Council appointed Councillor 
Lorraine Francis as Chair of the Human Resources Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

  
 
 
  
2 Confirmation of Vice Chair for 2022/23 
 

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Farah Hussain as Vice-Chair of the Human 
Resources Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

  
 
 
  
3 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made.  
  
 
 
  
4 Apologies for Absence 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Apologies received from Councillor Lesley Alexander and Councillor Kerry Bailes. 
  
Councillor Mohamad Makawi was not present. 

  
 
 
  
5 Membership of Human Resources Committee 
 

The Membership of the Human Resources Committee for 2022/23, as set out below, was noted. 
  

Councillors Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Amirah Cole, Richard Eddy, Lorraine 
Francis, Farah Hussain, Mohamad Makawi, Tim Wye. 

  
 
 
  
6 Dates and times of meetings for 2022/23 
 

The Committee agreed that all future meetings for 2022/23 would be held on the following dates 
and times: 
  
22 September 2022  
15 December 2022  
16 February 2023  
27 April 2023  
  
The established time of 5pm was reconsidered and various alternative times were suggested but no 
decision was made. As three members of the committee were not present it was agreed that 
Democratic Services contact all members for their views after the meeting. 

  
 
 
  
7 Declarations of Interest 
 

None declared. 
  
 
 
  
8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 April 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
  
Matter arising – Minute No.8 Avon Pension Fund 
  
The Committee was advised that the former Chair of HR Committee Councillor Wye had, as 
agreed at the last meeting, written to the Mayor and Chief Executive regarding consulting 
with BCC staff about their views on disinvestment of fossil fuel companies by the APF. 
  
The Chief Executive had responded to explain that the APF had recently carried out its own 
survey on this and so it was considered that it would be more impactful to work with APF 
directly and seek to influence their next survey to all members. There would be little benefit 
from the Council conducting its own survey which may serve to mislead the Council’s own 
employees as to the impact of a separate survey.  
  
Further discussion with the Chief Executive had culminated in an offer to write to the APF 
requesting the Council be involved in the development of their next survey.  
  
Members agreed with this approach subject to HR Committee members seeing the draft letter 
prior to it being sent to APF, and with the prior oversight of BCC’s APF representative 
Councillor Steve Pearce. 
  
Members noted that UNISON was doing its own consultation with its members regarding the 
APF investment strategy.  

  
 
 
  
9 Public Forum 
 
None received. 
  
 
 
  
10 Trade Union Forum 
 

UNISON made a verbal statement about its ongoing concerns regarding possible industrial action 
in the Housing service, suggestions of a further transfer of facilities management staff to Bristol 
Waste Company, the proposed Travel Policy, and the emerging trade union facilities agreement. A 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

ballot had been organised to ascertain UNISON members views to take industrial action on certain 
of these matters.  
  
The Head of Human Resources (HR) updated members – 
  

1.      Two ballots for industrial action were currently underway: one in Hospital Education 
(relating to pensions) and Housing (relating to work pressures). HR was currently in touch 
with ACAS to seek resolution on these issues. 

2.      Regarding facilities management there were no new changes aside from those related to 
management of sites/cleaning and issues relating to the Common Activities Programme.  

3.      It was envisaged that a business case would be put together by BWC for consideration by 
BCC, at the current time there had only been engagement on this, and no proposals had 
been put forward. It was emphasised that the notion of seeking approval by Cabinet in 
September was ambitious. 

4.      Regarding comments from the trade unions on travel issues the suggested implementation 
date of 1 July 2022 had been paused. Consideration was being given to the points raised by 
UNISON.  

5.       A report on facilities management would be brought to HR Committee having regard to its 
remit under its current Terms of Reference and exempt information relating to personal 
information of employees. 

  
 
 
  
11 Work Programme 2022/23 
 

The Committee received and noted the Work Programme for 2022/23.  
  

Following requests for more information on interim staff at all levels in the Council, the Head of HR 
undertook to seek the views of members on the information being sought outside of the meeting. 
 
 
  
12 HR Committee Annual Report for the Civic Year 2021/22 
 

The Committee received a draft HR Committee Annual report (Appendix 1) setting out the work of 
the committee in the last civic year and would be considered at Full Council on Tuesday 13th 
September 2022. 
  
Members noted that this was the Committee’s first Annual Report and that the report summarised 
the work of the Committee in the last civic year and the key issues that it considered. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
A table mentioned in the draft report regarding committee membership, in paragraph 3.1, would be 
included in the final report. 
  
Regarding paragraph 4.8 a member asked that a sentence be included about how the Council had 
significantly changed the pay ratio from 1:20, lowest to highest paid, to 1:10.    
  
Resolved – That, subject to the minor amendments as discussed, the Annual Report be approved 
for consideration at Full Council on Tuesday 13th September 2022. 

  
 
 
  
13 Staff Led Groups Annual Work programme 
 

The Committee received an updated Annual Work Programme provided by Staff Led Groups outlining 
their work programmes for the year. New Chairs had been elected in April 2022 (election still pending 
for embRACE) which enabled them to spend their first quarter understanding their new roles. A 
positive start on new and ongoing initiatives had already been made.  
  
Councillor Eddy left the meeting at this point (6pm). 
  
Members discussed the SLG work programme and key points highlighted were – 
  

1.      Regarding LGBT policy, the importance of equality and inclusion was strongly emphasised and 
how to progress diversity in higher levels within the Council’s employee structures. 

2.      Members noted that significant improvement had already started on this via pay gap work 
where employees at all levels were being reached out to eg, succession planning, holding staff 
forums and working collaboratively to achieve ambitions and remove obstacles to 
progression.  

3.      To ensure robustness and achieve real change, members were advised that SLG’s reviewed 
and scrutinised progress and where necessary met with HR officers to ensure that all voices 
were heard, to facilitate this confidential and safe spaces were provided so that feedback 
could be clearly given to senior management.  

4.      Priority was being given to removal of barriers to progression and social mobility eg the 
language commonly used in job descriptions and adjustments at interview stage for disabled 
people.  

5.      Members noted that the work of the SLG’s was done by volunteers and that they were 
effectively the ‘eyes and ears’ of the organisation and could bring to the attention of HR 
officers matters that were both systemic and individual and therefore provided a real 
opportunity to change long standing issues. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

6.      It was suggested that the information provided by the HR dashboard could potentially 
support work on identifying access to employment and training. The Head of HR agreed to 
investigate this.   

  
Resolved – That the Staff Led Groups Annual Work programme be noted.   

  
 
 
  
14 Annual Pay Gap Report 
 

The Committee received a report about the work that was being undertaken to close pay gaps in the 
City Council. The report provided information on the gender, race, disability and LGB pay gaps for the 
City Council at the report date of 31 March 2021, and the progress being made to address the pay 
gaps. 
  
Members noted in particular that – 
  

1.      The mean gender pay gap was 4.55% and had increased from 4.26%. The median gender pay 
gap had also increased by 0.8% to 9.33%.  

2.      The City Council was one of a small number of employers in the UK to publish the race pay 
gap. Few employers had been identified who publish their disability and LGB pay gaps.  

3.      Other than gender, pay gap reporting was reliant on employee disclosure. 92% of the 
workforce had disclosed their ethnicity. 86.8% of the workforce had disclosed whether they 
had a disability and 76.1% had disclosed their sexual orientation.  

4.      The mean race pay gap was 8.74%. The pay gap was closing and had reduced from 15.06% in 
2016.  

5.      The mean disability pay gap was 2.82% and had increased from 1.37% in 2020. The median 
pay gap had also increased due to an increase in the number of disabled employees in the 
lower and lower middle quartile.  

6.      The LGB pay gap is 2.94% and the median pay gap is 6.05%.  
7.      To help the organisation better understand its pay gaps it had sought to develop a dynamic 

report which allowed users to track progress against pay gaps on a monthly rather than an 
annual basis.  

8.      Clear plans and targets were in place to reduce the pay gaps further in future years.  
9.      The Council’s Succession Planning policy would encourage and facilitate lower grade staff into 

middle and senior management roles.  
10.  In the autumn of this year a trial would take place regarding a voluntary reduction of working 

hours scheme, which it was hoped would contribute to addressing pay gap issues. 
11.  Core cities approach to pay gap issues could be investigated to see if any positive measures 

could be learnt from them. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

12.  Bristol Waste Company was separate from Bristol City Council so would be responsible for its 
own work regarding pay gaps, however BCC could provide support to BWC so that 
comparisons could be drawn. 

  
Resolved – That the work being undertaken to close the pay gaps be noted. 

  
 
 
  
15 Items discussed that were not on the published agenda 
 

1.      An informal briefing would be set up for HR Committee members regarding the recruitment 
freeze and facilities management. 

2.      Regarding the pending Chief Executive post vacancy, a report would be brought to a future 
HR Committee for consideration.   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


